

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 23–1145

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE HEARTLAND, INC.; EMMA
GOLDMAN CLINIC; and SARAH TRAXLER, M.D.,

Petitioners-Appellees, vs.

vs.

KIM REYNOLDS ex rel. STATE OF IOWA and IOWA BOARD OF
MEDICINE,

Respondents-Appellants.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE 32 STATE FAMILY POLICY
COUNCILS AND FAMILY POLICY ALLIANCE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL OF THE
JUDGMENT BELOW**

OF COUNSEL
DAVID E. FOWLER, ESQ.
Constitutional Government
Defense Fund
1113 Murfreesboro Road,
No. 106-167
Franklin, TN 37064
Telephone: 615-591-2090
Email: david.fowler@factn.org

JUSTIN REID AT0015770
100 Court Avenue, Suite 315
Des Moines, IA 50309
Telephone: (515) 381-9842
Facsimile: (515)-219-8746
Email: Justin@treidlawfirm.com
Attorney of Record for Amici

FILED WITH CONSENT OF THE PARTIES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. Introduction.....	13
II. The child in the mother’s womb” is a person under the Fourteenth Amendment entitled to equal protection of the laws	18
1. The text and history of the Fourteenth Amendment shows that the word “life” therein refers to “natural persons,” and that requires that the unborn, as natural persons, be treated as “any person” in the Amendment’s Equal Protection Clause.....	18
2. The reversal of <i>Roe</i> requires that a necessary predicate for its abortion right, namely, that the unborn are not persons under the Fourteenth Amendment, be abandoned and its denial be affirmed.....	24
III. A constitutionally mandated standard of statutory review that effectively treats the life of unborn persons as belonging to a “subordinate and inferior class of beings” in comparison to that applied to born persons violates the Fourteenth Amendment and imposes on Iowa’s Constitution the stain on human life that characterized <i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i>	26
CONCLUSION.....	29
APPENDIX, LIST OF AMICI	32
CERTIFICATE OF COST	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	17
<i>Connecticut General Life Insurance Co. v. Johnson</i> , 303 U.S. 77 (1938)	28
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	14
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2228 (2022)	11, 15, 17, 22, 30
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Center v. Beshear</i> , 920 F.3d 421 (2019)	10
<i>Ex Parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1880)	27
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	10
<i>Hopt v. Utah</i> , 110 U.S. 574 (1884)	26
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884)	21
<i>Minor v. Happersett</i> , 88 U.S. 162 (1875).....	16
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1877)	28
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Assn. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2111 (2022).....	12, 15, 17
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015).....	26
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	11, 16
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Scott v. Sanford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857)	27, 28
<i>Smith v. Alabama</i> , 124 U.S. 465 (1888)	15

South Carolina v. United States, 199 U.S. 437 (1905)15

Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702, 714 (1997) 28, 29

State Cases:

Iowa Civil Liberties Union v. Critelli, 244 N.W.2d 564 (1976)...16, 23, 24

Planned Parenthood v. Reynolds, 915 N.W.2d 206 (2018) 12

State v. Moore, 25 Iowa 128 (1868) 20

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const. Article VI, clause 2 9

U.S. Const. amend. 9 14

U.S. Const. amend. 14 10

Other Authorities:

Albert W. Alschuler, *Rediscovering Blackstone*,
145 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1 (1996)..... 17

Gerard V. Bradley, “Life After Dobb,” published in First Things, August
2023, <https://www.firstthings.com/article/2023/08/life-after-dobbs>..... 25

Grégoire Webber, at al, *Legislated Rights: Securing Human Rights
through Legislation*
(2018)..... 23

James M. Ogden, *Lincoln’s Early Impressions of the Law in Indiana*,
7 Notre Dame L. Rev. 325 1932)..... 17

James Wilson, *Lectures on Law*, in 2 *Collected Works of James Wilson*
(Kermit L. Hall and Mark David Hall, eds. 2007)20

Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i>	9, 10, 16, 21
Joshua J. Craddock, <i>Protecting Prenatal Persons: Does the Fourteenth Amendment Prohibit Abortion?</i> , 40 Harv. J.L. Pub. Pol’y 539 (2017) ...	30
Justinian Digest	13
Justinian Institutes	13
Morris L. Cohen, <i>Thomas Jefferson Recommends a Course of Law Study</i> , 1119 U. Pa. L. Rev. 823 (1971)	17
R.H. Helmholz, <i>Natural Law in Court: A History of Legal Theory in Practice</i> (2015).....	17
Robert A. Ferguson, <i>Law and Letters in American Culture</i> (1984)	17
1 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769)...	<i>passim</i>
